

OFFICE OF THE

प्रधान मुख्य आयकर आयुक्त, दिल्ली

PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX, DELHI

केंद्रीय राजस्व भवन, आई पी एस्टेट, नई दिल्ली – ११०००२

C. R. BUILDING, I. P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI-110002

F.No.P-314/Promotion/SCD (Special Grade)/2024-25/14740

Dated: 30 December, 2024

ORDER NO. 617 /NGO 2024-25

> Sub: Estt. - Gazetted Group 'C' - Proforma Promotion order to the cadre of Staff Car Driver (Special Grade) - Order for R.Y. 2025 - regarding.

The Competent Authority is pleased to grant Proforma Promotion to Sh. Bhagwan Singh Rana (DOB: 10/05/1965) who is presently on deputation and posted as Staff Car Driver (Grade-I) in the Directorate of Enforcement, New Delhi to the grade of Staff Car Driver (Special Grade) in the pre-revised pay scale of PB-2 Rs.9300-34800 + Grade Pay Rs. 4200 (pre-revised) against R.Y. 2025 w.e.f. 01/01/2025.

- For the purpose of F.R 22 (II), the post held by Sh. Bhagwan Singh Rana (DOB: 10/05/1965) is declared as a post outside ordinary line of promotion for so long as the officials senior to him and also the officials junior to him continue to officiate in the higher post of Staff Car Driver (Special Grade) with immediate effect.
- The pay of Sh. Bhagwan Singh Rana in his present deputation post is to be regulated in accordance with the Department of Expenditure O.M. No. 1/1/2008-IC dated: 13.09.2008 as amended from time to time and will be fixed accordingly by his borrowing Department.
- This proforma promotion order is subject to any review DPC taking place for any contingency like change in number of vacancies, fixation of seniority, change in recruitment rules, change in eligibility of officials etc. and directions of any Court/CBDT/DoPT/Directorate of HRD etc.
- Further, this proforma promotion order shall not confer any right to the official for continued officiating or seniority or for regular promotion and shall be governed by the instructions of DoP&T as contained in OM No. 28036/8/87-Estt.(D) dated 30.03.1988 and instructions issued by Government from time to time.
- This issues with the approval of Principal Chief Commissioner of Income-tax, Delhi. 6.

(Neeraj Gupta)

Addl. Commissioner of Income Tax (Hqrs.) (Pers.)

New Delhi

Copy to:

- 1. Directorate of Enforcement, Director Section, Pravartan Bhawan, Dr. A. P. J. Abdul Kalam Road, New Delhi- 110011
- 2. Personal File of the official concerned.
- 3. Official concerned through his controlling officer.
- 4. All Recognized Associations, New Delhi
- 5. Notice Board and our website www.incometaxdelhi.org.

(Amit Shrivastava)

Income Tax Officer (Hqrs.)(Pers.)(NG)

New Delhi